RESOLUTION NO. 23-48

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
RIPON ADOPTING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR FISCAL
YEARS 2021 - 2024 FOR ALL EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF
RIPON POLICE OFFICERS' ASSOCIATION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Ripon is desirous of adopting Amendment
No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding for all employees of the City of Ripon Police
Officers’ Association for Fiscal Years 2021 — 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Ripon
does hereby adopt Amendment No. 4 attached hereto as Exhibit “A™ to the Memorandum of
Understanding for the period July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024, filed with the City Clerk of
the City of Ripon this 14™ day of November, 2023, as the current compensation plan for the

City of Ripon for these employees.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Ripon this
14th day of November, 2023, by the following vote:

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS)

MOVER: Daniel de Graaf, Council Member

SECONDER: Leo Zuber, Vice Mayor

AYES: Michael Restuccia, Leo Zuber, Daniel de Graaf, Dean Uecker

ABSENT:  Gary Barton

THE CITY OF RIPON,
A Municipal Corporation

B -
M[Ci;%;:l, RESTUCCIA, Mayor

ATTEST:

[ ,ﬂz____
LISA ROESS, City Clerk

By:




-

Exhibit A

AMENDMENT #4 10
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

July 1, 2024 througd June 30, 20243

BEUWEEN THE CTUY OF RIPON
AND
RIPON POLICE OFFICERS" ASSOCIATION

On July 13, 2021 the City Council of the Ciy of Ripon adopted Resolution No. 21-28, approving the
2021-2024 Memoramdum of Understanding (MOU). The adjustments to wages, hours and conditions of
ciployment that are set forth in this Amendiment have been discussed by and between the barganming
represemtatives of the City of Ripon thereinalter, “City™) wd the bargaining represeniatives of the Ripon
Police Oftficers” Association (hercinafier, “Association™) and shall apply to all employvees of the Ciy
warking in the clagsification of Patrol Officer

Vhe Cuy wid the Association apree as Tollows:

INCARTICLE IN -WAGE SUPPLEMENTS A is hereby amended to read in full as (ollows:

AL Health and Wellare Benelits:

I

4:5.

The City shall seleet the medical, dental, vision, chiropraciie, life, long teem
care, and Jong-term disability plans and make available to the employees,

i The City shall comtinae the life insurance benefit ot 325,000 per
cinpoyee

{ e Cuy agrees to reimburse employees for 100 percent of the Blue Shicld
Stlver Plan healthcare deduetible cost and Co-insurance cost after $2,000 paid
by the employee through December 31, 20034 In order 1o receive
relmbursement, requests shalt be submitted o the City no later than 12 monihs
from the date of service as shown on the Explanation of Benetus,

Beginaing fuly 1, 2021, the City agrees to pay 50 percenmt of the premium
merease above the aarrent maximum monthily contribution of 31,550 tor
cimployees enrolled with Katser Penmanente and $1,650 for cnaployees enrolicd
with Blue Shicld. Actoal amount shall he added by Sideletter when premium
increases are known for years 2022 - 0ud 2024

tor calendar year 2022, the City yrees 1o pay 50 percent ol the preiminm
nerease above the maximum monthly contribution of $1,850 tor employees
enrolled with Kaiser Pernanente and §1.755 for cmplovees enrolled with Blue
Shield. Actual amount shall he added by Sideletier when premium increases arce
known for 20231 isyem

For calendar year 2024, the City agrees to pay 50 percent of the prenuum
merease above the maxitam nonthiy contribubon of 52 050 for conployees

| Qctober 19, 2023



+*

Exhibit &

cnrolled with Kaiser Fermanente a 32,030 for cinplovees enrolled with Blue
Shicld. Actual aimount shalk he added by Sideletter when premium increases are
knowq for this year,

Fxeept as amended herein, the 20212024 MOU and cach term and condition contaiped therein shall
rensin unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect

Signatorics o the Amendment of the 2021-2024 Memorandum ol Understanding between the City and
the Association;

FOR RIPON POLICE OFFICERS? FORCTHIE CITY O RIPON
ASSOCIATION
LY
i = *Puy, A’ W
—derertfon West, POA Viee President Kevin Werner, City Admimnistrator

Daie: ’D_'Té.:l'_ Date: / '/7"5-/2;3

FOR RIPON POLICE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION

—d

@ sburn, Chief Negotinor

Dute. /. 28, 2025

October 19, 2023

[ E%]



